
HEARING OFFICER, CAREER SERVICE BOARD 
CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER, COLORADO 

Appeal Nos. 163-03 

DISMISSAL ORDER 

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPEAL OF: 

EDITH L COBB, Appellant, 

V. 

Agency: Denver Department of Human Services and the City and County of 
Denver, a municipal corporation. 

INTRODUCTION 

For purposes of this Order, Edith L. Cobb shall be referred to as "Appellant." 
Department of Human Services shall be referred to as "Department." The City and County of 
Denver shall be referred to as the "City". They will be referred to collectively as the "Agency." 
The Rules of the Career Service Authority shall be abbreviated as "CSR" with a corresponding 
numerical citation. 

A hearing on this appeal was held December 23,, 2003, before Robin R. Rossenfeld, 
Hearing Officer for the Career Service Board. Appellant was present and appeared pro se The 
Agency was represented by Neils Loechell, Esq.; Assistant City Attorney, with Elizabeth Flores 
serving as the advisory witness. 

The Hearing Officer has considered the following·evidence in this decision: 

The following witnesses were called by and testified on behalf of Appellant: 

Appellant, Elizabeth Flores 

The following witnesses were called by and testified on behalf of the Agency: 

None. 

The following exhibits were offered and admitted into evidence on behalf of Appellant: 

O,S,Q,Z 

The following exhibits were offered and admitted into evidence on behalf of the Agency: 

1, 2, 4 

The following exhibits were admitted into evidence by stipulation: 
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S, Q, Z, 1, 2, 4 

The following exhibits were offered but not admitted into evidence and therefore not 
considered in this decision: 

A,T 

NATURE OF APPEAL 

Appellant is appealing her termination from her probationary position. She claims race 
discrimination. Appellant is requesting reinstatement and back pay and benefits. 

ISSUES ON APPEAL 

Whether Appellant's termination from employment one day into her probationary period 
was discriminatory? 

PRELIMINARY MATTERS 

The Agency filed a Motion to Dismiss or In the Alternate for a More Definite Statement 
on November 11, 2003. Appellant responded to the Motion on November 20. The Agency filed 
a reply on December 1. On December 3 the Hearing Officer denied the Motion to Dismiss 
because Appellant, an African American, claimed that she had evidence she was terminated 
from her employment for a discriminatory reason. Appellant was ordered to provide a more 
particular statement as to the items requested by the Agency. 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. Appellant is an African-American. 

2. On September 19, 2003, Appellant was hired as an on-call clerical employee for 
the Low Energy Assistance Program (LEAP), a temporary, seasonal program run by the 
Department. At the time Appellant was hired, she was told that, while she had the necessary 
skills, the hiring was subject to a background check. 

3. Appellant signed the appropriate release for a background check. (Exhibit 3) 

4. Appellant was called on October 3 to tell her that the date for the training for the 
position was October 6, not October 7, as indicated in the orientation information handout 
provided by Ms. Flores. 

5. Appellant went to the Department for training on October 6. Appellant, along with 
the other new employees, had to provide copies of their Social Security cards and other 
identification to Department's Human Resources staff. When the documents were returned to 
the trainees, Appellant was not given her Social Security Card. 

6. Appellant thought she might get the Social Security card back when her ID photo 
was taken. It was not. 

7. Appellant went to the Human Resources Office to find out if they had her card. A 
"Ms. Gallegos" said she would look for it. When she couldn't find it, Ms. Gallegos told Appellant 
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to "ask the other ladies" if they had it. Ms. Gallegos then left the office. 

8. Appellant asked the other six women who were being trained if they had the 
card. They all said, "No." , 

9. Appellant went back to the Human Resources Office. Two other women were 
there. One of them said, "I am the one who passed them back. I know I gave it to you." She 
said this in a rude tone. 

10. Appellant looked again for the card, but was still unable to find it. 

11. In the meantime, Ms. Flores received a call about the missing card from Human 
Resources. She spoke to Appellant in her office, telling her that she was causing a disturbance 
and suggesting that she go get another Social Security card from the Social Security 
Administration. 

12. Appellant testified that Ms. Flores told her that "I didn't want to tell you this, but 
they were saying you were going off." Appellant took the phrase "your were going off' to be a 
racist statement. 

13. Ms. Flores did not see Appellant's original job application (Exhibit 2) when she 
offered Appellant the job. Applications are maintained at the Career Service; Ms. Flores was 
merely provided with a list of possible candidates for interviewing. The application indicates 
Appellant had been found guilty of drug possession in 1994. 

14. Appellant also acknowledged her drug possession conviction in the release she 
signed for the Department. (Exhibit 3) 

15. After Appellant left the training on October 6, she received a phone call from a 
''Tamara," who told her she was terminated because of her criminal background. Appellant 
asked Tamara why the conviction was job related. Tamara told her she did not want to discuss 
it, but that Appellant had to return the Departmental ID she had been issued. 

16. Appellant threw the ID tag away. 

17. Appellant's Social Security card was found attached to another person's 
identification card a day or so later. It was returned on to Appellant. 

18. Appellant was paid for the one day of training. 

19. Appellant filed her appeal in a timely manner. 

DISCUSSION AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

The City Charter C5.25 (4) requires the Hearing Officer to determine the facts in thi~ matter 
"de nova." This has been determined to mean an independent fact-finding hearing considering 
evidence submitted at the de novo hearing and resolution of factual disputes. Turner v. Rossmiller, 
35 Co. App. 329, 532 P.2d 751 (Colo. Ct. of App., 1975) 

Appellant bears the burden of proof in this case. 
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As a probationary employee, she could be terminated at any time, with or without cause. 
She may only appeal this decision on the grounds of discrimination. CSR §5-64. She claims race 
discrimination. · 

_ The requirements for establishing an employment discrimination_ case were originally set 
out by the United States Supreme Court in McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green, 411 U.S. 792 
(1972). Appellant bears the burden to prove that she was discriminated against on the basis of her 
being member of a suspect or protected class. The burden would then shift to the Agency to show 
that there was a bona fide business reason for its actions. If the Agency shows a bona fide 
business purpose, then Appellant has to show that the bona fide business purpose is pretextural. 
See also Texas Dept. of Comm. Affairs v. Burdine, 450 U.S. 248 (1981 ); St. Mary's Honor Center 
et al. v. Hicks, 509 U.S. 502 (1993). 

The Colorado Supreme Court adopted the federal standard for discrimination claims for 
violations of CRS §24-34-402, the Colorado statute covering discriminatory or unfair 
employment practices, in Colorado Civil Rights Commission v. Big O Tires, Inc., 940 P.2d 397 

_ (Colo. 1997). Discrimination may be presumed by the establishment of a prima facie case 
which shows: 1) that the employee belongs to· a protected class; 2) that the employee was 
qualified for the job at issue; 3) that, despite her other qualifications, the employee suffered an 
adverse employment decision e.g., a demotion or discharge or a failure to hire or promote; and 
4) that the circumstances give rise to an inference of unlawful discrimination. 

Appellant meets the first and third prongs of the test. She is African American. She was 
terminated from employment after one day. However, Appellant fails to establish the second and 
fourth prongs of the test. 

To sustain a discrimination case, an employee must show she was qualified for the job. 
Appellant was not qualified for the job. While Ms. Flores admitted that Appellant had the skills 
necessary for the job, work skills were not the only qualifications. In order to work in the LEAP 
program, an employee must pass a criminal background check. Appellant did not do so. She had 
a criminal conviction in 1994 for drug possession. The fact Appellant was forthcoming about her 
conviction in both in her job application and the release does not obviate the problem. Since 
clearing a criminal background check was a prerequisite to actually performing the job, Appellant 
was not qualified. 

Appellant also was not able to establish any circumstances that could give rise to the 
inference of unlawful discrimination. Appellant claimed that Ms. Flores' statement that "they were 
saying you were going off' was a racist comment. The Hearing Officer explained to the Appellant 
that the statement was not racist on its face. She also explained that, while the Department's 
employees Appellant encountered in the Human Resources Unit might have been rude and lacking 
in customer service skills, mere rudeness was insufficient to establish a racist intent. She asked 
Appellant to put it into context so that the Hearing _Officer might find it discriminatory. Appellant was 
unable to provide further evidence, either direct or indirect, of the racist intent behind the statement 
despite given several opportunities to do so. 

Because Appellant was not able to show that she was qualified for the job nor was she able 
to demonstrate circumstances that gave rise to an inference of unlawful discrimination, she was not 
able to meet her burden to establish the prima facie case. The case was dismissed at the close of 
Appellant's case upon Motion by the Agency. 
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ORDER 

Therefore, for the foregoing reasons, the Hearing Officer DISMISSES the appeal with 
prejudice. 

Dated this 5th day of February 2004. 

Robin R. Rossenfeld 
Hearing Officer for the 
Career Service Board 

CERTIFICATE OF MAILING 

I hereby certify that I have forwarded a true and correct copy of the foregoing DISMISSAL 
ORDER by depositing the same in the U.S. mail, this .,5 day of February 2004, addressed to: 

Edith L. Cobb 
. 5561 Auckland Way 

Denver, CO 80239 

I further certify that I have forwarded a true and correct copy of the foregoing DISMISSAL 
. -ORDER by depositing the same in interoffice mail, this § day of February 2004, addressed 

to: 

Neils Loechell, Esq. 
Denver Department of Human Services 

Employment Law Section 
Office of the City Attorney 

Diana Smith 
Denver Department of Human Services 
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